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a majority of the council of the city of Chisholm, and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 31, 1967.

CHAPTER 140—S. F. No. 611

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state colleges and the interest rate and terms
of sale of state college board revenue bonds, and authorizing the
board to issue additional revenue bonds and to expend the proceeds
thereof and other moneys to acquire, construct, complete, remodel,
and equip structures for dormitory, residence hall, student union,
and food service purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sec-
tion 136.31, Subdivision 1, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1965,
Section 136.41, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 136.31, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

136.31 State colleges; revenue bonds; state college board,
duties. Subdivision 1. All references in sections 136.31 to
136.38 to the state college board shall be deemed and construed to
include any successor thereof created or established by law. The state
college board is hereby authorized to do the following:

(a) acquire by purchase or otherwise, construct, complete,
remodel, equip, operate, control, and manage residence halls, dormi-
tories, dining halls, student union buildings and any other similar
revenue-producing buildings of such type and character as said board
shall from time to time find a necessity therefor exists and as may be
required necessary for the good and benefit of any of the state col-
leges under the jurisdiction of said board, and for that purpose may
acquire property of any and every kind and description, whether real,
personal or mixed, by gift, purchase or otherwise; provided that no
contract for the construction of any building shall be entered into
until financing therefor has been approved by the legislature;

(b) maintain and operate any such buildings or structures
and charge for the use thereof, and carry on such activities, as are
commonly conducted in connection with any such buildings or struc-
tures;
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(c) enter into contracts touching in any manner or any mat-
ter within the objects and purposes of sections 136.31 to 136.38;

(d) acquire building sites and buildings or structures by gift,
purchase or otherwise and pledge the revenues thereof for the pay-
ment of any bonds issued for such purpose as provided in sections
136.31 to 136.38;

(e) borrow money and issue and sell bonds in such amount
or amounts as the legislature shall authorize for the purpose of ac-
quiring, constructing, completing, remodeling, or equipping any such
buildings or structures, and acquiring sites therefor, and refund and
refinance the same from time to time by the issuance and sale of re-
funding bonds as often as it shall in the board's judgment be ad-
vantageous to the public interest so to do. All such bonds shall bear
interest at net mere than five percent per annum asd shaft be sold
and issued by said board in the manner as and upon the terms and
conditions provided by Minnesota Statutes 1061, Section 475.60
chapter 475* provided that no issue of stteh bonds shaft be seM at
seek price tfetrf tfee intorogt costs ef- rise proceeds therefrom wilt ex-
ceed five percent per ansem based en tke average maturity ef the
bends ef such issue and computed according te standard tables el
bead values, except as otherwise provided in this section. Such bonds
shall be payable solely from and secured by an irrevocable pledge of
the revenues to be derived from the operation of any such buildings
or structures acquired, constructed, completed, remodeled, or
equipped in whole or in part with the proceeds of such bonds and in
addition thereto from such other income and revenues described in
section 136.33, clause (a) as said board by resolution shall specify,
and notwithstanding this limitation all bonds issued hereunder shall
have the qualities of negotiable instruments under the laws of this
state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 136.41, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. The state college board or any successor thereof is
authorized to issue additional revenue bonds under sections 136.31 to
136.38, subject to the provisions of the resolutions authorizing its
outstanding revenue bonds, and payable solely from the revenue ap-
propriated thereto by section 136.11, subdivision 6 and sections
136.31 to 136.38, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding 13
million dollars, over and above the amounts of bonds authorized
elsewhere in this section, and to use the proceeds of their sale, to-
gether with other public or private money which may otherwise be-
come available, for acquiring, constructing, completing, remodeling,
and equipping structures to be used for dormitory, residence hall,
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student union, and food service purposes at the state colleges, in ac-
cordance with the recommendations of the legislative buildings com-
mission to the 1967 session of the legislature; and the buildings and
facilities to be financed in this manner are hereby approved.

Approved March 31, 1967.

CHAPTER 141—H. F. No. 336
An act relating to candling, grading, handling, and marketing

of eggs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 29.21, Subdi-
vision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 29.21, Subdivi-

sion 1, is amended to read:
29.21 Definitions. Subdivision 1. The word "person"

when used in sections 29.21 to 29.28 means any individual, firm,
partnership, corporation, company, association, joint stock associa-
tion, and shall include any officer, employee, agent, trustee, receiver,
assignee, or other similar representative thereof, provided that neither
a producer of eggs when selling shell eggs of IMS ewa production
produced on a farm occupied and cultivated by him, nor a hatchery
which produces or purchases shell eggs solely for hatching shall be
deemed a "person."

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective April 1, 1967.
Became law without governor's signature.
Filed April 3, 1967.

CHAPTER 142—S. F. No. 680
[Not Coded]

An act relating to civil service in St. Louis county; amending
Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended
by Laws of 1949, Chapter 255, Section 1, Laws 1949, Chapter 258,
Section 1, Laws 1949, Chapter 309, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter
310, Section 1, is amended to read:
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